State of Misconsin



1995 Assembly Bill 676

Date of enactment: **December 6, 1995** Date of publication*: **December 20, 1995**

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 109

AN ACT *to affect* 1995 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9130 (6); **relating to:** substate boundaries for the local administration of employment and education programs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 1995 Wisconsin Act 27, section 9130 (6) is amended to read:

[1995 Wisconsin Act 27] Section 9130 (6) EMPLOY-MENT AND EDUCATION PROGRAM BOUNDARY PLAN. No later than January 15 July 1, 1996, the governor's council on workforce excellence under section 15.227 (24) of the statutes, as created by this act, shall submit to the secretary of administration a plan that realigns the boundaries of the service delivery areas under 29 USC 1511, the public employment office districts under 29 USC 49 to 49n and any other substate boundaries for the local adminis-

tration of employment and education programs so that those boundaries are contiguous with the boundaries of the technical college districts under section 38.06 of the statutes. Under the plan, except that, if the boundary of a technical college district splits a county, a substate employment and education boundary under the plan may not split a technical college district but may, however, include more than one technical college district that county. Under the plan, a substate employment and education boundary may include more than one technical college district. In devising the plan, the governor's council on workforce excellence may give priority to maintaining current working partnerships between counties.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993–94: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].